ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED No. 18-1114 (consolidated with 18-1118, 18-1139, 18-1162)

## United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al., *Respondents*.

ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS; ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC.,

Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Agency Action by the United States Environmental Protection Agency, No. EPA-83FR16077

### FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS NATIONAL COALITION FOR ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION, CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC., NATIONAL GRID USA, NEW YORK POWER AUTHORITY, AND THE CITY OF SEATTLE, BY AND THROUGH ITS CITY LIGHT DEPARTMENT

Kevin Poloncarz COVINGTON & BURLING LLP Salesforce Tower, 415 Mission Street San Francisco, CA 94105-2533 (415) 591-7070 kpoloncarz@cov.com

Counsel for Petitioners Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc., National Grid USA, New York Power Authority, and The City of Seattle, by and through its City Light Department Robert A. Wyman, Jr. Joel C. Beauvais Devin M. O'Connor LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 555 Eleventh Street, NW Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20004 (202) 637-2200 robert.wyman@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner National Coalition for Advanced Transportation

May 28, 2019

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

## Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
GLOSSARYiii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. PETITIONERS' CASE IS JUSTICIABLE
II. EPA'S REVISED DETERMINATION VIOLATED THE SECTION 12(H) REGULATIONS
III. EPA'S REVISED DETERMINATION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS
CONCLUSION

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Energy Future Coalition v. Environmental Protection Agency, 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	9
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	5
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	8
Sierra Club v. Environmental Protection Agency, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	8
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)	1, 4
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)(2)	6

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

77 Fed. Reg.	62,624 (Oct.	15, 2012)	 	 6
83 Fed. Reg.	16,077 (Apr.	13, 2018)	 	 1, 4, 5, 6
